PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 1
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

COVER

MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION CONCURRENCE TARIFF

Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 02/28/2020 Received: 02/26/2020

> PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/28/2020

REVISION: 7 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 6

LEAF: 2

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued in Case 16-M-0330 dated 11/18/2019

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	LEAF#
I.	GENERAL INFORMATION A. Concurrence B. Territory To Which Schedule Applies	3 3
II.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1	4
III.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2	7
IV.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3	10
V.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4	14
VI.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5	17
VII.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6	19
VIII.	CHARGES Reconnection Charge	21
IX.	FORMS A. Application for Electric Service	22
X.	PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CHARGES	23

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 3
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

GENERAL INFORMATION

A. <u>CONCURRENCE</u>:

The Mohawk Municipal Commission concurs in and agrees to abide by the rules and regulations as set forth in the generic tariff filed by the New York Municipal Power Agency (NYMPA) in Case No. 97-E-1575.

B. TERRITORY TO WHICH SCHEDULE APPLIES:

These rates, rules and regulations are applicable to the Village of Mohawk and that portion of the Town of German Flatts served under franchises granted to the Village of Mohawk.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

LEAF: 4

REVISION: 5

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Single-phase residential purpose usage in an individual residence; in an individual flat or individual apartment in a multiple-family dwelling; for residential purposes in a rooming house where not more than four (4) rooms are available for rent; and for single phase farm service when supplied through the farm residence meter; use exclusively in connection with religious purposes by corporations or associations organized and conducted in good faith for religious purposes, and including the operation by such corporation or association of a school, not withstanding that secular subjects are taught at such school; for single-phase service exclusively in connection with a community residence as defined in subdivision 28, 28A or 28B of section 1.03 of the Mental Hygiene Law, provided that such residence is operated by a not-for-profit corporation and if supervisory staff is on site on a twenty-four hour per day basis that the residence provides living accommodations for fourteen or fewer residents; and use for any post or hall owned or leased by a not-for-profit organization that is a veterans organization.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous-Alternating current, single phase, 60 cycle, 120 volts 2 wire, or 120/240 volt 3 wire, or 120/208 volt 3 wire.

RATE:

_	
December	Morch

Customer Charge	\$ 3.50
First 750 kWh, per kWh	\$ 0.0335
Over 750 kWh, per kWh	\$ 0.0552
Customer Charge	\$ 3.50
All kWh, per kWh	\$ 0.0335
	First 750 kWh, per kWh Over 750 kWh, per kWh Customer Charge

MINIMUM CHARGE:

Per meter, per month \$ 3.50

Issued by: <u>Andrew Steele and Michael Shedd, Co-Supervisors</u>, 28 Columbia St., Mohawk, NY 13407

LEAF: 5

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 (CONT'D)

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be paid in full on or before the "Due Date" specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is rendered. A monthly late payment charge will be assessed at a rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) on a Customer's unpaid balance, including service billing arrears and unpaid late payment charges. Remittance mailed on the "Due Date" will be accepted without the late charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the date of the mailing. The failure on the part of the Customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him or her to pay without the late payment charge after the "Due Date."

BASE PURCHASED POWER PER KILOWATT-HOUR:

The base purchased power cost per kilowatt-hour is \$ 0.014403.

FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.064400.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to a purchased power adjustment as explained in the NYMPA generic tariff. The charges billed under this section shall be subject to the late payment charge.

TERM:

One year and thereafter one-year terms until terminated on 72 hours prior written notice.

- A. Application for service may be oral, except as herein otherwise provided.
- B. Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer shall:
 - 1. Make written application for service upon the Utility's prescribed forms.
 - 2. Comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
 - 3. Upon terminating service, pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.
- C. Customer shall provide any facilities necessary to secure his or her own equipment against disturbances including but not limited to loss of phase, transients, voltage pulses or harmonic frequencies whether originating with his or her own equipment or elsewhere. These facilities shall be installed on the load side of Customer's service equipment.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 6
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 (CONT'D)

- D. If the customer proposes to install computers, solid state devices, or other voltage sensitive equipment, the Customer may have to safeguard this equipment by the application of line filters, solid state line-voltage regulators, transient suppressors, isolating transformers, uninterruptible power supply (UPS) systems or motor generators. Utility distribution systems normally operate between certain voltage limits as established by National Standards. The Utility should be contacted for further guidance.
- E. Multiple meters at single-family dwellings or at individual flats or apartments in multiple-family dwelling shall be combined into a single billing for said single-family dwellings, or for individual flat or apartment in multiple-family dwellings.
- F. The character of service (voltages) for service to apartmental units shall be 120/240 volt or single phase or 120/208 volt, three phase, four wire, Wye at the Utility's option based on availability, loadings, etc. All meters shall be furnished and installed by the Utility. For installations in excess of six (6) metered positions, the Customer shall install the meter module within the structure and shall be accessible to Utility personnel on a round-the-clock basis. Location of meter modules will not be accepted if location is to be utilized as any form of storage facility. Total access to the meter module must be guaranteed by the Customer.
- G. The Customer shall apply for and receive permission from the Utility prior to effecting any changes and/or modification of the Customer's wiring or service. Failure to comply with the regulation shall cause the Utility to refuse its service to, or remove its service from, any installation which in the judgment of the Utility will injuriously affect the operation of its system or its service to others.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

REVISION: 5 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

LEAF: 7

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

Small commercial business, governmental use, professional, and all other service type consumers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous - Alternating current, 60 cycle, single phase 120/240 volt or three phase 120/208 volt or 600 volt.

RATE:

December - March

April - November	Customer Charge All kWh, per kWh	\$ 3.50 \$ 0.0415
Tipin Trovelliser	Customer Charge All kWh, per kWh	\$ 3.50 \$ 0.0279

MINIMUM CHARGE:

Per meter, per month \$ 3.50

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be paid in full on or before the "Due Date" specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is rendered. A monthly late payment charge will be assessed at a rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) on a Customer's unpaid balance, including service billing arrears and unpaid late payment charges. Remittance mailed on the "Due Date" will be accepted without the late charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the date of the mailing. The failure on the part of the Customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him or her to pay without the late payment charge after the "Due Date."

BASE PURCHASED POWER PER KILOWATT-HOUR:

The based purchased power cost per kilowatt-hour is \$ 0.014403.

FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuance to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.064400.

Issued by: <u>Andrew Steele and Michael Shedd, Co-Supervisors</u>, 28 Columbia St., Mohawk, NY 13407

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

LEAF: 8

REVISION: 5

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (CONT'D)

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to a purchased power adjustment as explained in the NYMPA generic tariff. The charges billed under this section shall be subject to the late payment charge.

TERM:

The Customer will be responsible for any use of service until 2 days after written notice to discontinue service has been received by the Utility.

- A. Application for service may be oral, except as herein otherwise provided.
- B. Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer shall:
 - 1. Make written application for service upon the Utility's prescribed forms.
 - 2. Comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
 - 3. Upon terminating service, pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.
- C. Customer shall provide any facilities necessary to secure his or her own equipment against disturbances including but not limited to loss of phase, transients, voltage pulses or harmonic frequencies whether originating with his or her own equipment or elsewhere. These facilities shall be installed on the load side of Customer's service equipment.
- D. If the customer proposes to install computers, solid state devices, or other voltage sensitive equipment, the Customer may have to safeguard this equipment by the application of line filters, solid state line-voltage regulators, transient suppressors, isolating transformers, uninterruptible power supply (UPS) systems or motor generators. Utility distribution systems normally operate between certain voltage limits as established by National Standards. The Utility should be contacted for further guidance.
- E. The rate is available for total requirement Customers with monthly usage less than 5000 kWh in any 2 consecutive winter months (December through March billing periods). Customers with monthly usage exceeding 5000 kWh in any 2 consecutive months shall be transferred to Service Classification No. 3 for a period of 12 months. If consumption is less than 5000 kWh and less than 20 kW per month, for 12 consecutive months, the Customers will be returned to Service Classification No. 2.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 9
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (CONT'D)

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CONT'D)

F. Primary and Secondary Voltage Service

- 1. Where an overhead primary voltage service (2,400; 4,160 volts) is supplied, the Customer, from the metered point of service entrance, at his or her own expense and in a manner satisfactory to the Utility, shall furnish, install and maintain such switches, transformers, regulators, capacitors and other equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service.
- 2. Where an underground primary voltage service is supplied, the Customer shall furnish, install and maintain all electrical equipment such as all wire switches, transformer, regulators, capacitors and other required equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service to the point of connection on the Utility's electric system.
- 3. Where an overhead secondary voltage service is greater than 400 amps to non-residential Customers is supplied, the Customer, from the metered point of service entrance, at his or her own expense and in a manner satisfactory to the Utility, shall furnish, install and maintain such switches transformers, regulators, capacitors and other equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service.
- 4. Where the underground secondary voltage service is greater than 400 amps to non-residential Customers is supplied, the Customer shall furnish, install and maintain all electrical equipment such as all wire switches, transformer, regulators, capacitors and other required equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system to the point of connection on the Utility's electric system.
- G. The Customer, in taking three phase electric service, shall connect his or her lighting and other single phase loads so as to maintain as nearly as is reasonably possible equal currents in each of three phase conductors at the point of delivery. The current in any phase conductor shall not exceed the average of the currents in all three phase conductors by more than five percent (5%).

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 10
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3

APPLICABLE USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Large commercial business, governmental use, professional and all other service type customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous - Alternating current, 60 cycle, single phase 120/240 volt, or three phase 120/208, 240, 480 or 600 volt, or three phase 4160 volt at the option of the Utility.

RATE:

	<u>Rate</u>
Demand charge, per kW	\$5.21
Energy charge, per kWh	\$0.0153

MINIMUM CHARGE:

Per meter, per month shall be the demand charge.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:

- A. A demand meter shall be installed and the large commercial rate shall apply whenever a Customer energy use exceeds 5000 kWh in any 2 consecutive winter months (December through March billing periods). The demand meter shall remain and the large commercial rate shall apply until such time as the monthly energy usage and demand falls below 5000 kWh and 20 kW, respectively, for 12 consecutive months, which requirement may not be avoided by temporarily terminating service.
- B. The demand shall be measured at 15 minute intervals, and for billing purposes, shall be the greater of:
 - 1. The maximum demand occurring during the month, or
 - 2. Seventy-five percent (75%) of the highest demand occurring during any of the preceding 11 months.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 11
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT'D)

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be paid in full on or before the "Due Date" specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is rendered. A monthly late payment charge will be assessed at a rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) on a Customer's unpaid balance, including service billing arrears and unpaid late payment charges. Remittance mailed on the "Due Date" will be accepted without the late charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the date of the mailing. The failure on the part of the Customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him or her to pay without the late payment charge after the "Due Date."

BASE PURCHASED POWER PER KILOWATT-HOUR:

The based purchased power cost per kilowatt-hour is \$ 0.014403.

FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuance to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.064400.

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to a purchased power adjustment as explained in the NYMPA generic tariff. The charges billed under this section shall be subject to the late payment charge.

TERM:

One year and thereafter one-year terms until terminated on 72 hours prior written notice.

- A. Application for service may be oral, except as herein otherwise provided.
- B Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer shall:
 - 1. Make written application for service upon the Utility's prescribed forms.
 - 2. Comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
 - 3. Upon terminating service, pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 12
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT'D)

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CONT'D)

- C. Customer shall provide any facilities necessary to secure his or her own equipment against disturbances including but not limited to loss of phase, transients, voltage pulses or harmonic frequencies whether originating with his or her own equipment or elsewhere. These facilities shall be installed on the load side of Customer's service equipment.
- D. If the customer proposes to install computers, solid state devices, or other voltage sensitive equipment, the Customer may have to safeguard this equipment by the application of line filters, solid state line-voltage regulators, transient suppressors, isolating transformers, uninterruptible power supply (UPS) systems or motor generators. Utility distribution systems normally operate between certain voltage limits as established by National Standards. The Utility should be contacted for further guidance.
- E. The Customer, in taking three phase electric service, shall connect his or her lighting and other single phase loads so as to maintain as nearly as is reasonably possible equal currents in each of three phase conductors at the point of delivery. The current in any phase conductor shall not exceed the average of the currents in all three phase conductors by more than five percent (5%).

F. Primary and Secondary Voltage Service

- 1. Where an overhead primary voltage service (2,400; 4,160 volts) is supplied, the Customer, from the metered point of service entrance, at his or her own expense and in a manner satisfactory to the Utility, shall furnish, install and maintain such switches, transformers, regulators, capacitors and other equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service.
- 2. Where an underground primary voltage service is supplied, the Customer shall furnish, install and maintain all electrical equipment such as all wire switches, transformer, regulators, capacitors and other required equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service to the point of connection on the Utility's electric system.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 13
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT'D)

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CONT'D)

- 3. Where an overhead secondary voltage service is greater than 400 amps to non-residential Customers is supplied, the Customer, from the metered point of service entrance, at his or her own expense and in a manner satisfactory to the Utility, shall furnish, install and maintain such switches transformers, regulators, capacitors and other equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service.
- 4. Where the underground secondary voltage service is greater than 400 amps to non-residential Customers is supplied, the Customer shall furnish, install and maintain all electrical equipment such as all wire switches, transformer, regulators, capacitors and other required equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system to the point of connection on the Utility's electric system.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

LEAF: 14

REVISION: 5

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Dedicated primary service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous - Alternating current, 60 cycle, three phase, 4160 volt.

RATE:

Demand charge, per kW \$6.49
Energy charge, per kWh \$0.0381

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum charge shall be the demand charge.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:

- A. The demand shall be measured at 15 minute intervals, and for billing purposes, shall be the greater of:
 - 1. The maximum demand occurring during the month, or
 - 2. Seventy-five percent (75%) of the highest demand occurring during the preceding eleven months.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be paid without imposition of a charge for late payment if paid in full on or before the "last day to pay" date specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is rendered.

A monthly late payment charge will be assessed at a rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) per month on Customer's unpaid balance, including service billing arrears and unpaid late payment charges. Remittance mailed on the "last day to pay" date will be accepted without the late charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the date of the mailing. The failure on the part of the Customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him/her to pay without the late payment charge after "last day to pay" date.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 15
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 (CONT'D)

BASE PURCHASED POWER PER KILOWATT-HOUR:

The based purchased power cost per kilowatt-hour is \$ 0.014403.

FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuance to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.064400.

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to a purchased power adjustment as explained in the NYMPA generic tariff. The charges billed under this section shall be subject to the late payment charge.

TERM:

One year and thereafter for one-year terms until terminated on 72 hours prior written notice.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

- A. Application for service may be oral, except as herein otherwise provided.
- B. Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer shall:
 - 1. Make written application for service upon the Utility's prescribed forms.
 - 2. Comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
 - 3. Upon terminating service, pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.
- C. Customer shall provide any facilities necessary to secure his or her own equipment against disturbances including but not limited to loss of phase, transients, voltage pulses or harmonic frequencies whether originating with his or her own equipment or elsewhere. These facilities shall be installed on the load side of Customer's service equipment.
- D. If the customer proposes to install computers, solid state devices, or other voltage sensitive equipment, the Customer may have to safeguard this equipment by the application of line filters, solid state line-voltage regulators, transient suppressors, isolating transformers, uninterruptible power supply (UPS) systems or motor generators. Utility distribution systems normally operate between certain voltage limits as established by National Standards. The Utility should be contacted for further guidance.

Issued by: <u>Andrew Steele and Michael Shedd, Co-Supervisors</u>, 28 Columbia St., Mohawk, NY 13407

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

LEAF: 16

REVISION: 5

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 (CONT'D)

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CONT'D)

E. The Customer, in taking three phase electric service, shall connect his or her lighting and other single phase loads so as to maintain as nearly as is reasonably possible equal currents in each of three phase conductors at the point of delivery. The current in any phase conductor shall not exceed the average of the currents in all three phase conductors by more than five percent (5%).

F. Primary and Secondary Voltage Service

- 1. Where an overhead primary voltage service (2,400; 4,160 volts) is supplied, the Customer, from the metered point of service entrance, at his or her own expense and in a manner satisfactory to the Utility, shall furnish, install and maintain such switches, transformers, regulators, capacitors and other equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service.
- 2. Where an underground primary voltage service is supplied, the Customer shall furnish, install and maintain all electrical equipment such as all wire switches, transformer, regulators, capacitors and other required equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service to the point of connection on the Utility's electric system.
- 3. Where an overhead secondary voltage service is greater than 400 amps to non-residential Customers is supplied, the Customer, from the metered point of service entrance, at his or her own expense and in a manner satisfactory to the Utility, shall furnish, install and maintain such switches transformers, regulators, capacitors and other equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system service.
- 4. Where the underground secondary voltage service is greater than 400 amps to non-residential Customers is supplied, the Customer shall furnish, install and maintain all electrical equipment such as all wire switches, transformer, regulators, capacitors and other required equipment as the Utility may deem necessary to assure stability and compatibility with the system to the point of connection on the Utility's electric system.

LEAF: 17

REVISION: 5

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Private outdoor lighting.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Limited period - approximately 4200 hours per year, 60 cycle alternating current at approximately 120 volts.

RATE:

Per month, per 150 watt lamp	\$ 7.12
Per month, per 175 watt lamp	\$ 8.23
Per month, per 250 watt lamp	\$11.76
Per month, per 400 watt lamp	\$18.25

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be paid in full on or before the "Due Date" specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is rendered. A monthly late payment charge will be assessed at a rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) on a Customer's unpaid balance, including service billing arrears and unpaid late payment charges. Remittance mailed on the "Due Date" will be accepted without the late charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the date of the mailing. The failure on the part of the Customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him or her to pay without the late payment charge after the "Due Date."

BASE PURCHASED POWER PER KILOWATT-HOUR:

The base purchased power cost per kilowatt-hour is \$ 0.014403.

FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.064400.

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to a purchased power adjustment as explained in the NYMPA generic tariff. The charges billed under this section shall be subject to the late payment charge.

TERM:

One year, commencing on the day of installation and thereafter from year to year until terminated on 30 days written notice.

> Issued by: Andrew Steele and Michael Shedd, Co-Supervisors, 28 Columbia St., Mohawk, NY 13407

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

LEAF: 18

REVISION: 5

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5 (CONT'D)

- A. Application for service may be oral, except as herein otherwise provided.
- B. Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer shall:
 - 1. Make written application for service upon the Utility's prescribed forms.
 - 2. Comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
 - 3. Upon terminating service, pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.
- C. The Utility shall furnish. install, own, operate and maintain a photo-electrically controlled luminaire complete with suitable pipe bracket. The lighting unit will be installed only on private property owned or leased by the Customer. The Customer shall furnish and install the necessary pole and other support, except as hereinafter provided, and the necessary wiring to connect the unit on the line side of the Customer's meter. The Utility reserves the right to require a mounting height which will provide proper light distribution from the unit. Where a Utility pole is appropriately located on the premises owned or leased by the Customer, the Utility may waive the requirement that the Customer furnish the necessary pole or other support.
- D. Upon written request by the Customer, the Utility will change the location of the lighting unit, providing a proper support is furnished and installed. The Customer must agree in writing to pay Utility for the cost incurred in making such change.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 19
COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Public Street lighting.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Limited period - approximately 4200 hours per year, 60 cycle alternating current at approximately 120 volts.

RATE:

Facilities charge, per lamp, per month \$ 6.37 All kWh, per month \$ 0.0317

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be paid in full on or before the "Due Date" specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is rendered. A monthly late payment charge will be assessed at a rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) on a Customer's unpaid balance, including service billing arrears and unpaid late payment charges. Remittance mailed on the "Due Date" will be accepted without the late charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the date of the mailing. The failure on the part of the Customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him or her to pay without the late payment charge after the "Due Date."

BASE PURCHASED POWER PER KILOWATT-HOUR:

The base purchased power cost per kilowatt-hour is \$ 0.014403.

FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.064400.

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to a purchased power adjustment as explained in the NYMPA generic tariff. The charges billed under this section shall be subject to the late payment charge.

TERM:

One year, commencing on the day of installation and thereafter from year to year until terminated on 30 days written notice.

Issued by: <u>Andrew Steele and Michael Shedd, Co-Supervisors</u>, 28 Columbia St., Mohawk, NY 13407

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 20 COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 5 INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 (CONT'D)

- A. The Utility will furnish any and all system requirements for erection and repair of street lights.
- B. The Utility will furnish labor and maintenance necessary for functioning of Village street lights.
- C. Additional lights may be added upon agreement between the Village and the Utility.
- D. The Utility shall, from time to time, adjust the energy rate for this Service Classification as may be required to reflect operation and maintenance cost. Generally, such adjustments will be made at the end of the fiscal year.

Received: 02/26/2020 Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 02/28/2020

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 21 COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION REVISION: 7 INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/28/2020 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 6

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued in Case 16-M-0330 dated 11/18/2019

CHARGES

RECONNECTION CHARGE:

When service has been discontinued for reasons other than non-payment and the same Customer applies for reconnection of service at the same location within four (4) months, a reconnection charge will be made in the amounts as follows:

\$25.00 between 8:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. on working days, Monday through Friday.

\$50.00 after 3:30 p.m. on working days, Monday through Friday, and all day Saturday. Sunday and Holidays.

The reconnection charge shall be payable before service will be established.

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

LEAF: 22

REVISION: 5

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

FORMS

APPLICATION FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

The Mohawk Municipal Commission is hereby requested to furnish the undersigned with electrical service: such service to be supplied by the Utility under the rules and regulations as filed with the New York State Public Service Commission and available for inspection at Utility's office. The undersigned agrees to pay for service in accordance with applicable service classifications.

ADDRESS OF SERVICE:	
BILLING ADDRESS:	
APPLICANT'S NAME:	
	ETE THE FOLLOWING**
Are you or a resident physically disabled or me infirmity or limited mobility? Yes	
Is there use of any life support systems in this hor apnea? Yes No	nome, such as dialysis, oxygen
Are there any factual circumstances indicating that would be effected by prolonged power out	any other serious or hazardous health situations age? Yes No
Any other name you have gone by (former/mai	den):
Name of spouse and/or other adult occupants:	
Ages of children living in this residence:	
Employer:Address:	
Emergency contact (nearest relative/friend):Address:	
Applicant's Social Security No.	Telephone:
A COPY OF YOUR DRIV	VER'S LICENSE IS REQUIRED
Applicant's Signature:Rec'd By:	
SERVICE REGIN DATE: ENI	

PSC NO: 2 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MOHAWK MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2019

LEAF: 23

REVISION: 4

SUPERSEDING REVISION:

Filed Pursuant to Commission Order issued December 17, 2018 in Case 17-E-0802

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CHARGE

APPLICABILITY:

All customers receiving service under any of the Mohawk Municipal Commission's Electric Department's Service Classification are subject to purchased power adjustment charges ("PPAC").

ADJUSTMENT CHARGE:

The PPAC shall be the amount which shall be added to each kilowatt-hour of each rate schedule to reflect and recover all purchased power and transmission costs billed to the Mohawk Municipal Commission Electric Department from all service providers.

CALCULATION OF THE PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CHARGE:

The PPAC shall equal the total cost of all power and transmission costs billed to the Mohawk Municipal Commission Electric Department in each month divided by the kWh purchases in that month, less the base cost of purchased power measured at system input level adjusted by a loss factor (Factor of Adjustment) and costs associated with Energy Efficiency Programs (IEEP). The resultant cost per kWh shall be rounded to the nearest \$0.000001 and applied as a charge or credit to all kilowatt-hours billed in the following month.

ANNUAL RECONCILIATION:

At the end of each fiscal year the Mohawk Municipal Commission will perform a reconciliation to determine whether there was an under- or over-collection of purchased power expense during the preceding year. The calculation is as follows:

Total Purchased Power Cost + Total Energy Efficiency Program Cost (kWh sold x Base Cost of Purchased Power x Factor of Adjustment).

The result will then be compared to the actual PPAC revenues recovered during this period to determine if a PPA Reconciliation Surcharge or Refund is applicable. The resultant Surcharge or Refund will be included as a line item in the following month(s) calculation(s) of PPAC in order to adjust revenues to more accurately reflect actual expenses. The number of months over which the Surcharge or Refund will be included will depend on the size of the Surcharge or Refund. If the Surcharge/Refund is under \$10,000 it will be included in one month. Surcharges/Refunds between \$10,000 and \$20,000 will be split between two months and any Surcharges/Refunds over \$20,000 will be charged/credited in \$10,000/month increments until complete in order to minimize the impact on rate payers.

BASE COST OF POWER AND FACTOR OF AJUSTMENT:

The base cost of power for computation of the PPAC shall be \$0.014403/kilowatt-hour as measured at the system input level. The base cost of power measured at the sales level shall be \$0.015331/kilowatt-hour.